

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LENEUOTI FIAFIA TUAUA, VA'ALEAMA TOVIA  
FOSI, FANUATANU F. L. MAMEA, ON BEHALF OF  
HIMSELF AND HIS THREE MINOR CHILDREN,  
TAFFY LEI T. MAENE, EMY FIATALA AFALAVA  
AND SAMOAN FEDERATION OF AMERICA, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DC CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF FORMER FEDERAL  
AND LOCAL JUDGES AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

MICHAEL J. GOTTLIEB  
*Counsel of Record*  
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP  
5301 Wisconsin Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20015  
(202) 237-2727  
mgottlieb@bsflp.com

JOHN DEMA  
YOTAM BARKAI  
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP  
575 Lexington Avenue  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 446-2300

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE INSULAR CASES ARE OUTDATED, VAGUE, AND INCAPABLE OF PROVIDING MEANINGFUL GUIDANCE TO COURTS. ....	4
A. THE INSULAR CASES HAVE PROVEN UNWORKABLE AND INCAPABLE OF CONSISTENT APPLICATION. ....	5
B. RECENT DECISIONS HAVE FURTHER OBSCURED THE INSULAR CASES’ MEANING. ....	9
C. THE DECISION BELOW DEMONSTRATES THE NEED TO RECONSIDER THE INSULAR CASES.....	13
II. THE UNCLEAR AND UNWORKABLE DOCTRINE CREATED BY THE INSULAR CASES WARRANTS RECONSIDERATION.....	16
III. THE INSULAR CASES’ RELIANCE ON DISCREDITED ASSUMPTIONS OF RACIAL INFERIORITY REQUIRES CORRECTION.....	19
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 182 U.S. 243 (1901).....	6
<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922).....	5, 7, 10
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	17
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Califano v. Gautier Torres</i> , 435 U.S. 1 (1978).....	20, 21
<i>De Lima v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 1 (1901).....	6
<i>Dooley v. United States</i> , 182 U.S. 222 (1901).....	6
<i>Dorr v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 138 (1904).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. Rosario</i> , 446 U.S. 651 (1980).....	20
<i>Igartua v. United States</i> , 626 F. 3d 592 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	21, 22
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	9

<i>King v. Morton</i> , 520 F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 1975) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kirby Forest Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 467 U.S. 1 (1984) .....	18
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001) .....	18
<i>Loughborough v. Blake</i> , 18 U.S. 317 (1820) .....	5
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	15
<i>N. Mar. I. v. Diaz</i> , No. 2012-SCC-0002-CRM, 2013 WL 7017963 (N. Mar. I. Dec. 31, 2013) .....	21
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	18, 19
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896) .....	3, 21
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Romeu v. Cohen</i> , 265 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	21
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1872) .....	5
<i>Territory of Hawaii v. Mankichi</i> , 190 U.S. 197 (1903) .....	6
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958) .....	15
<i>Tuaua v. United States</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 88 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	3, 19

<i>Tuaua v. United States</i> , 788 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Hyde</i> , 37 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	21
<i>United States v. Ntneh</i> , 279 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	21
<i>United States v. Pollard</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 525 (D.V.I. 2002) .....	20
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990) .....	9
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Br. of Amici Curiae Scholars of Constitutional Law and Legal History in Supp. of Neither Party 9, <i>Tuaua v. United States</i> , Case No. 13-5272 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	7
James A. Branch, Jr., <i>The Constitution of the Northern Mariana Islands: Does a Different Cultural Setting Justify Different Constitutional Standards?</i> , 9 DENV. J. INT'L L. & POL'Y 35, 66 (1980) .....	12
Christina Duffy Burnett, <i>A Convenient Constitution? Extraterritoriality After Boumediene</i> , 109 COLUM. L. REV. 973 (2009) .....	6
Christina Duffy Burnett, <i>Untied States: American Expansion and Territorial Deannexation</i> , 72 U. CHI. L. REV. 797 (2005) .....	9
Jeffrey L. Fisher, <i>Categorical Requirements in Constitutional Criminal Procedure</i> , 94 GEO. L.J. 1493 (2006) .....	17

Gustavo A. Gelpi, <i>The Insular Cases: A Comparative Historical Study of Puerto Rico, Hawai'i, and the Philippines,</i> THE FED. LAWYER, March/April 2011.....	6
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules,</i> 56 U. CHI. L. REV. 1175 (1989).....	17, 18
BARTHOLOMEW H. SPARROW, THE INSULAR CASES AND THE EMERGENCE OF AMERICAN EMPIRE 149 (2006) .....	8
